## CITY OF LAFAYETTE,

## **MINNESOTA ORDINANCE 147**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Lafayette adopted its zoning ordinance on 12/27/1990, and then in part made updates on 10/9/2023, which have subsequently been codified in City Code Chapter 151; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Lafayette has now determined that the zoning code requires an update to the definition of an accessory use that would better serve the City and members of the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Lafayette, Nicollet County, State of Minnesota, hereby ordains as follows:

Code § 151.003 ACCESSORY USES, definition shall be amended to the following:

A land use related, but subordinated to the main use of the property, including, but not limited to, garages, fences, parking lots, driveways and sidewalks.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lafayette on this 10th day of June, 2024

Sandra Peterson, Mayor

Attest:

Sandra Burger, City Clerk

First Reading: 4/8/2024

Second Reading/Adoption: 5/13/2024 – Tabled until June

Second Reading/Adoption: 6/10/2024

Publication: 6/19/2024